
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Chris Curtis 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446240 
 E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 06 September 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 
J.T.F. Doran 
T. Fidler 
N.J. Gething 
 

M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
N. Islam 
T. Lagden 
V.J. Leighton 
 

J. McIlroy 
S.C. Mooney 
R.J. Noble 
J.R. Sexton 
V. Siva 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.M. Doran, R.D. Dunn, H. Harvey, R.A. Smith-Ainsley, 

B.B. Spoor and J. Vinson 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of any 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 22 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021, and the 
Extraordinary meetings held on 13 July and 23 August 2021 as a 
correct record.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
Note: the deadline for questions to be considered at this meeting is 
5pm on Tuesday, 7 September 2021.  
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2. 
 
Note: the deadline for ward issues to be notified for consideration at 
this meeting is 12 noon on Tuesday, 7 September 2021.  
 
At the time of publication of this agenda one ward issue has been 
received from Cllr Rybinski concerning bonfires. 
 

 

6.   Review of Rules and Regulations: Allotments - Key Decision 
 

23 - 36 

 To consider proposed changes to the Rules and Regulations for 
Allotments. 
 

 

7.   Update on Government's Proposed Waste Strategy 
 

37 - 62 

 To receive and note a report summarising the Government’s 
consultations on its proposed Waste Strategy for England and the 
potential impacts to Councils if it was introduced. 

 



 

 
8.   Engine Idling Poster Campaign 

 
63 - 68 

 To receive and note a report on the ‘Engines Off’’ campaign in the 
borough. 
 

 

9.   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June) 
 

To Follow 

 To note the current revenue spend for the quarter April to June 2021. 
 

 

10.   Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June) 
 

69 - 72 

 To note the current capital spend for the quarter April to June 2021. 
 

 

11.   River Thames Scheme update 
 

73 - 80 

 To receive and note a report on the River Thames Scheme. 
 

 

12.   Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) Update 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update on the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 
 

 

13.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 
 

 

 To receive updates from the following Task and Finish/Working 
Groups: 
 
Local Plan Task Group: Cllr Ian Beardsmore 
Climate Change Working Group: Dr Sandy Muirhead 
Local CIL Spending Boards: Cllr Ian Beardsmore 
 

 

14.   Forward Plan 
 

81 - 84 

 A copy of the Environmental & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan 
is attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
30 June 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

N.J. Gething 

K.M. Grant 

 

N. Islam 

T. Lagden 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

 

R.J. Noble 

J.R. Sexton 

V. Siva 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson and J. McIlroy 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 

192/21   Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 
Cllr Gething joined at the beginning of this item. 
 
 

193/21   Nominations for Development Sub-Committee  
 

It was resolved that Councillors John Doran and Richard Smith-Ainsley were 
nominated by the Environment and Sustainability Committee for membership 
of the Development Sub-Committee.  
 
The Committee’s nominations, together with those from the Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee to be considered and determined by Council at 
their meeting on 15 July 2021. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
To ensure nominations for a politically balanced Development Sub-Committee 
were made in accordance with the Constitution.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

194/21   Introduction to the Environment and Sustainability Committee  
 

Cllrs Lagden and Mooney joined the meeting. 
 
Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation advised 
that the Committee’s remit covered a wide range of areas which were outlined 
in the Terms of Reference, which was the next agenda item. 
 
Sandy focused on some of the major issues facing the Committee, 
highlighting that one of those was climate change which weaved into all areas 
of work.   Also mentioned was the River Thames Scheme, a plan to reduce 
the risk of flooding in the borough, the outline business case for which h
[...]
ps. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
1. To reject the expert professional advice and agree that there should be a 

limited review of the relevant policies within the adopted Local Plan. 
2. To refer the matter to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 5 

July 2021 for consideration.  
3. To defer the matter to Council for consideration. 
 
Resolved:  
1. To note the advice received from Counsel at confidential Appendix 4. 
2. That in the light of this advice to seek a second opinion of Counsel’s 

advice, but to continue with the current process which has been underway 
for the past two years to revise the Local Plan in its entirety. 

3. The Leader and Deputy Leader to write a strongly worded letter to Kwasi 
Kwarteng, the Constituency MP, expressing deep concern over the 
housing numbers allocation for the borough and extend an invitation to 
attend a meeting of the Committee to discuss the housing figures. 
   

 

Page 14



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
13 July 2021 

 
Present: 

Councillor I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

N.J. Gething 

M. Gibson 

 

K.M. Grant 

N. Islam 

T. Lagden 

V.J. Leighton 

 

R.J. Noble 

J.R. Sexton 

V. Siva 

 

Apologies: Councillors J. McIlroy and S.C. Mooney 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, L. E. Nichols and R.W. Sider BEM 

 

 

225   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

226   Local Plan Strategy  
 

The Chair introduced the subject for discussion and advised the Committee 
that whilst the priority was to strongly challenge the government’s housing 
figures allocation for the borough, it was also necessary to plan an alternative 
strategy in tandem with this. 
 
The report for consideration proposed a revised strategy for the new Local 
Plan to meet the borough’s housing need by releasing a small amount of 
green belt, thus reducing the impact on Staines.   

[...]
smore (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

N. Islam 

 

T. Lagden 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

 

J.R. Sexton 

 

Substitutions: Councillors R.D. Dunn (In place of K.M. Grant) 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson and V. Siva 

 

In Attendance: Councillors S.M. Doran, C. Bateson, M. Beecher and 
M.M. Attewell 

 
 

311   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

312   Update to Membership of Local Plan Task Group  
 

The Committee considered a report proposing that, at the request of Cllr Siva, 
her Independent Labour seat on the Local Plan Task Group was relinquished 
in favour of Cllr Beecher, a Green Party councillor, who also represented 
Staines Ward. 
 
The Committee had agreed at their meeting on 30 June 2021 that the Local 
Plan Task Group would comprise of 16 members politically proportioned: the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee, the 
Chair of Planning Committee and one member of each ward.  The Committee 
was advised that the proposed change didn’t meet political proportionality but 
would allow a member who was not a member of a political group to take up 
the seat.   
 

Page 21



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 August 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

The change was mutually agreeable to both parties and did not make a 
significant difference to the political proportionality. 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
1. Approve the revised membership of the Local Plan Task Group; and  

 
2. Acknowledge that this revision does not fulfil the political proportionality 

requirements of the task group as previously agreed by this committee 
but allows a Councillor not within a political group to be part of this task 
group.   

 

Page 22



 

 
 
Version: 3, Last saved: 01/09/21 12:00 V2 

Environment & Sustainability Committee  

 

Date of meeting 14 September 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Allotment letting agreements are a form of tenancy agreement. The tenancy 
agreement is a legally binding document setting out the rights and 
responsibilities of the plot holder. Common clauses include rent, duration of 
the lease and termination, undertakings of the allotment holder as well as 
permissible activities, the building of structures and subletting issues 

1.2 Allotment holders are required to pay rent, which the law says should be at 
such a rate ‘as a tenant may reasonably be expected to pay for the land’. The 
current yearly rent is £76.50 with water and £60.75 without water.   
Spelthorne as the landlord is responsible for the payment of water rates and 
general maintenance. 

1.3 The Allotments Act 1922 provided allotment holders with some security of 
tenure by setting out specific periods of notice for ending a tenancy. 
Landlords could only end an allotment garden tenancy by giving the allotment 
holder a minimum of six months’ notice. This was increased to 12 months by 
the Allotments Act 1950. The landlord may end the tenancy by giving one 
month’s notice where the allotment holder has breached any of the conditions 
of the tenancy agreement. The tenancy agreement will set out the obligations 
of the allotment holder and what they can or cannot do. Obligations include: 

 keeping the plot free of weeds and keeping it in good condition. 

 not to use the allotment for the purpose of any trade or business. 

Title Rules & regulations for allotment sites 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Jackie Taylor – Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations Committee is asked to:  

Agree the updated Rules & Regulations- Appendix B 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The rules & regulations for allotment sites were last reviewed in 
2012 and need updating. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 not to cause any nuisance or annoyance to the occupiers of other 
allotments
[...]
cular economy means moving away from the world’s 

current wasteful economic model of ‘take, make, throw away’, in which resources are 

extracted, turned into products, used, and discarded. It entails redesigning 
products to be more durable, reusable, repairable, and recyclable. These 
ambitions will require changes in how we produce and consume products & 
materials, as well as how we treat and dispose of them at end-of-life.  

1.2 The Strategy sets out how the Government plan to minimise the damage 
caused to our natural environment by reducing and managing waste safely 
and carefully, and by tackling waste crime. The Strategy combines actions 
and commitments for the coming years and gives a clear long term-policy 
direction in line with the Government’s twenty-five-year Environment Plan. 
This plan is a blueprint for eliminating avoidable plastic waste, doubling 
resource productivity, and eliminating avoidable waste of all kinds before the 
year 2050. This can be summarised as follows: 

 

Title Resources & Waste Strategy for England 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Jackie Taylor - Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Economic Development 

Clean and Safe Environment 

Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Note the report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Government has consulted on different elements of its 
Waste & Resources strategy for England. This report 
provides a summary of the consultations and the potential 
impacts to Councils across England if the strategy was 
introduced. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

1.3 The Government Strategy also supports frequent and comprehensive rubbish 
and recycling collections which ensures that a core set of recyclable materials 
are collected from households and businesses and other organisations.  

1.4 The Government has been reviewing the National Waste Strat
[...]
d for a significant project to take this forward, starting slowly for now but building towards 

the end of this year and getting very full on through 2022. We will need significant and appropriately 

experienced resources to ensure this is delivered, ideally working in partnership with the SEP, other 

authorities, and Surrey as appropriate. 

Other risks which also need to be considered and accounted for are the potential for additional 

depot space for vehicles and staff to deliver the potential changes in the delivery of waste services. 

Page 62

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/environmental-quality/consultation-on-consistency-in-household-and-busin/supporting_documents/recycleconsistencyconsultia.pdf


 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 01/09/21 12:11 

Environment and Sustainability  

Committee  

 

14 September 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The posters given below in Appendix A have been designed to give a clear 
and simple message that engine idling has health implications to discourage 
this behaviour in Spelthorne.  

1.2 The original motion as passed by Council was for a No Idling Zone to be 
declared in Spelthorne however Surrey County Council are the Highways 
Authority with the remit to make such a declaration, and Spelthorne are unable 
to make a declaration without the support of the Highways Authority. 

1.3 Council Officers from the Commissioning & Transformation team have 
approached Surrey County Council, regarding the proposed No Idling Zone. 
The declaration of such a zone has not been possible to date as the County do 
not consider engine idling to be a major source of air pollution as per the 
following response: 

Title Engines off in Spelthorne Campaign 

Purpose of the report For the Committee to note the proposed ‘Engines off campaign‘. 

Report Author Claire Lucas – Principal Pollution Control Officer 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Note t
[...]
inability

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 01/09/21 12:34 

Environment and Sustainability Committee  

 

Date of meeting 14 September 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The River Thames Scheme (RTS) will reduce flood risk to communities in 
Surrey and South West London. More than 11,000 homes and 1,600 
businesses from Staines to Molesey will benefit from reduced flood risk by the 
development of the scheme across the area, and road, rail, power, and water 
networks will be more resilient.   

In addition to reducing flood risk, the scheme will: 

 contribute to a vibrant local economy by providing greater resilience to 
flooding of homes, businesses, and key infrastructure. 

 enhance the social and environmental value of the river  

 create new green spaces and recreation such as fishing, boating, 
and cycling 

The scheme will involve the construction of a new river channel. This will be 
built in 2 sections at Spelthorne and Runnymede (Appendix 1). The scheme 
will also include capacity improvements to: 

 Desborough Cut 

 Sunbury, Molesey and Teddington weirs 

 

Title River Thames Scheme update 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No  

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

To note 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



 
 

1.2 A key factor for the River Thames Scheme progressing onto its next stage of 
development was approval by HM Treasury of the outline business case. This 
approval was received in spring 2021. The project is now finalising technical 
design work and is working towards obtaining the final approvals needed for 
construction, which on the current planned timetable is likely to commence in 
2025/26. 

1.3 In December 2020, the Secretary of State approved a request for the 
[...]


 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to the Committee Manager, Christine Curtis, at the Council offices on 01784 446240 or e-mail c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk  

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 14

mailto:c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

Published on 1 September  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 September 2021 to 26 May 2022 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
14 09 2021 
 

Review of Rules and 
Regulations: Allotments 
Review of rules and 
regulations in respect of 
allotments. 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
14 09 2021 
 

Update on Government's 
Proposed Waste Strategy 
To provide an update to the 
Committee on the 
Government's proposed 
waste strategy. 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Duncan Laidlaw, Senior Waste and Recycling 
Officer, Jackie Taylor, Group Head - 
Neighbourhood Services 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
14 09 2021 
 

Revenue Monitoring Report 
(Qtr. 1 April - June) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, Paul 
Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
14 09 2021 
 

Capital Monitoring Report 
(Qtr. 1 April - Jun
[...]
ather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth 
 

P
age 83



 
 

1 September Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
09 11 2021 
 

Revenue Monitoring Q2 (July 
- Sept) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
09 11 2021 
 

Capital Monitoring Q2 (July - 
Sept) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	E&S Extraordinary Meeting 13 July 2021
	E&S Extraordinary Meeting 23 August 2021

	6 Review of Rules and Regulations: Allotments - Key Decision
	Appendix A -  2012 Rules and Regulations for Allotments
	Appendix B -  2021 Rules and Regulations for Allotments

	7 Update on Government's Proposed Waste Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Waste Strategy Key Milestones
	Appendix 2 - Waste Strategy Costs
	Appendix 3 - Government's Proposed Resources & Waste Strategy

	8 Engine Idling Poster Campaign
	10 Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June)
	Appendix A - E&S Committee Capital Monitoring P.3 June 21 Final

	11 River Thames Scheme update
	Appendix 1 - River Thames Scheme map
	Appendix 2 - Construction Partner Engagement press release

	14 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
14 September 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

K.M. Grant 

 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

R.J. Noble 

 

J.R. Sexton 

V. Siva 

 

Substitutions: Councillors R.D. Dunn 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors N.J. Gething, M. Gibson and N. Islam 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 

337   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 30 June, 13 July and 23 August 2021 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

338   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

339   Questions from members of the public  
 

There were none. 
 

340   Ward Issues  
 

Councillor Rybinski spoke of the nuisance caused by bonfires to residents in 
her ward and the negative impact from both a health and environmental 
perspective.   
 
Councillor Rybinski had initially considered it to be a ward issue, however, on 
further reflection she believed it relevant to the whole borough and intended to 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

raise it as a matter for future consideration under the Committee’s forward 
plan agenda item. 
  
 

341   Review of Rules and Regulations: Allotments - Key Decision  
 

The Committee considered a report seeking its agreement to update the rules 
and regulations for allotments.  These were last reviewed in 2012 and 
required updating in terms of format and presentation. There were no financial 
implications as a result of the change and plot holders would be sent the 
updated rules and regulations with their annual billing invoice in October.    
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
To retain the existing Rules and Regulations for Allotments. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the updated Rules & Regulations as set 
out in Appendix B to the report subject to the minor amendments discussed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
The Rules and Regulations for allotment sites were last reviewed in 2012 and 
required updating. 
 

342   Update on Government's Proposed Waste Strategy  
 

The Committee considered a report summarising the Government’s 
consultations on elements of its Waste and Resources Strategy for England.   
The Strategy combines actions and commitments for the coming years and 
gives a clear long term-policy direction in line with the Government’s twenty-
five-year Environment Plan.   
 
Officers had responded to five consultation documents, three of which had 
significant consequences for all local authorities.  The proposed Strategy was 
in the consultation stage and the authority would be required to comply with 
any legislation passed. 
 
The Committee raised the possibility of participation in any pilot schemes, the 
need to be creative and look at greener options, concern about the financial 
implications for the Council and the importance of clear communications to 
ensure residents were aware of any changes.  
 
The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services assured the Committee that 
future updates would be provided on the Waste Strategy as information 
became available. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
The Government has consulted on different elements of its Waste and 
Resources Strategy for England. This report provides a summary of the 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

consultations and the potential impacts to Councils across England if the 
strategy was introduced. 
 

343   Engine Idling Poster Campaign  
 

In October 2020 the Council agreed a motion that Spelthorne should be 
declared a No Idling Zone, however responsibility for this sat with Surrey 
County Council as the Highways Authority and required their support to do 
this.  Surrey do not consider engine idling to be a major source of air pollution. 
 
Councillor Sexton believed that Surrey were not opposed to the proposal but 
that it related to a traffic order and agreed, in her role as a County Councillor, 
to discuss with them how this could be progressed and report back. 
 
A poster campaign had been launched by Spelthorne in August 2021 to build 
awareness and encourage drivers in Spelthorne to reduce engine idling.  The 
Committee were impressed with the posters and asked how the response to 
the campaign could be measured.   Claire Lucas, Principal Pollution Control 
Officer, advised that the social media element was quantifiable and would be 
looked at after a three month period, however monitoring equipment for 
engine idling was not sufficiently developed or at an affordable level for the 
Council. 
 
The potential link between dementia and exhaust fumes was raised and 
members asked if a further poster could be devised to increase awareness of 
this.   
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
To help achieve behavioural change amongst drivers in Spelthorne and 
reduce air pollution. 
 

344   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June)  
 

Terry Collier, Chief Finance Officer, presented the revenue monitoring report 
for the Environment and Sustainability Committee covering the period April to 
June 2021.    
 
The Committee asked for further details regarding the breakdown of the 
garden waste income and whether the figure was the projected outcome or 
actual income to date and also if the underspend for the Local Plan related to 
specific elements and the likely impact by the end of the year. Terry agreed to 
provide a written answer to Committee members.  
 
Just before the meeting closed, Terry advised that he had received 
confirmation that the underspend on the Local Plan related to examination of 
the Plan itself. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to note the current level of revenue spend. 
 

345   Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June)  
 

Terry Collier presented the Capital Monitoring report for the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee covering the period April to June 2021.   
 
Terry drew the Committee’s attention to an error in the report 
recommendation which should have stated the Committee were asked to note 
the projected overspend on capital expenditure of £83k.  This related to 
additional costs to meet Environment Agency flood standards at Laleham 
Park relating to the pavilion.   
 
The Development Sub-Committee, who were responsible for asset 
management, had recently agreed to the demolition of the pavilion at Laleham 
Park to make it safe, whilst the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
were responsible for parks and so there was some crossover of project 
responsibility whilst the new Committee system bedded in. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the current level of projected overspend 
against its capital programme provision as at 30 June 2021. 
 

346   River Thames Scheme update  
 

The Committee received an update on the River Thames Scheme which will 
reduce flood risk to communities in the Surrey and South West London area.  
The scheme will involve the construction of a new river channel which will be 
built in two sections at Spelthorne and Runnymede.   
 
Councillor Leighton expressed concern that the report included the widening 
of the Desborough Cut as she understood that plans had advanced from that  
and a new Thames landscape strategy was proposed which included 
rewilding of the island instead.  The Group Head of Commissioning and 
Transformation advised the update only included publicly available 
information, and it was her understanding that the rewilding was a new plan 
from the consultants which was under consideration. 
 
Councillor Mooney, as a County Councillor, undertook to obtain an update 
from the Surrey Cabinet member responsible on the financial aspects of the 
loan for defence scheme and circulate this to members. 
 
It was anticipated that consultations would take place with residents in autumn 
of this year.  
 
The Committee were advised that the next edition of the Spelthorne Bulletin 
would contain information on the River Thames scheme and advise residents 
of action to take and relevant contact numbers in preparation for any adverse 
weather conditions. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

347   Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) Update  
 

Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation, advised 
the Committee that less progress had been made than hoped on this joint 
project with Surrey County Council and Atkins, their appointed consultants.  
Some consultation had taken place over the summer but it was considered 
insufficient.  
 
Work had started on identifying priority cycling and walking routes and it was 
hoped that an outline of those for the 10 year infrastructure plan would be 
available for the next Committee meeting in November. 
 
The Committee believed it was important that routes should focus on access 
to local schools.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

348   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

Local Plan Task Group 
Cllr Beardsmore and Cllr Mooney had been appointed Chair and Vice Chair 
respectively. 
 
The task group had reviewed the 12 indicative green belt release sites and 
agreed to progress those to further review.  The group would next consider 
Gypsy and Traveller sites and the draft policies.   
 
It was likely that a joint meeting with the Staines Development Framework 
Group would be necessary as the plan progressed. 
 
Staines Development Framework Group 
Councillors Gibson and Bateson had been appointed Chair and Vice Chair 
respectively. 
 
A preliminary update on the consultation response was provided by officers 
prior to the Extraordinary meeting of the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee on 6 October. 
 
Local Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Boards 
Local spending boards had been set up and chairs appointed as follows: 
 
Ashford: Cllr Islam 
Shepperton, Laleham and Charlton Village: Cllr Leighton 
Staines: Cllr Beecher 
Stanwell and Stanwell Moor: Cllr Sue Doran 
Sunbury and Upper Halliford: Cllr Fidler 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Local CIL applications could be submitted up to 31 March 2022 after which 
the Local Spending Boards would consider schemes and award funding.  
Future spending rounds would be on an annual basis with applications 
welcomed between September and March and funding awarded by the 
summer. 
 
Local Spending Board Chairs will also sit on the Strategic CIL Task Group 
and consider larger strategic bids before making recommendations to the 
Joint Committee.   This group would meet in September to consider a number 
of strategic bids received, with final decisions to be made at the Joint 
Committee meeting scheduled for 22 November. 
 
Climate Change Working Group  
The Chair advised that Cllr Noble had been appointed Chairman of the Group.  
The Group had not formally met yet and the decision had been made to 
appoint a Chair as a result of pressure from Surrey for our involvement in a 
number of initiatives.  Legal advice had been sought before the decision was 
made. 
 
Councillor Siva believed that the appointment of Chairman should be a matter 
for the working group to decide and that others should be given the 
opportunity to stand.  It was suggested that Councillor Siva discuss the matter 
with the Principal Solicitor after the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates from the task and working 
groups. 
 

349   Forward Plan  
 

Councillor Rybinski proposed that a review of the Council’s approach to 
dealing with bonfire complaints to make the rules more robust should be 
added to the forward plan.  Cllr Rybinski reported that the number of 
complaints on this issue had increased by approximately 200%.  Concern was 
expressed that bonfires were being used as a means of avoiding paying 
charges at the waste centre.  
 
It was proposed that in the meantime a poster campaign should be introduced 
in a similar vein to the engine idling campaign to discourage bonfires and 
increase awareness of the negative impact on neighbours and the 
environment. 
 
Councillor Beardsmore circulated redacted extracts of Freedom of Information 
(FOI) requests to Public Health England relating to circumstances following 
the death of Zane Gbangbola which had been reported in the Mail on Sunday 
on 19 September.  He had discussed the matter with the Leader and Deputy 
Leader and held discussions with the family. 
 
It was agreed unanimously that the issue should be considered at an 
Extraordinary meeting of the Committee as soon as possible and that a report 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 14 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

was prepared to consider how a full investigation and examination of the site 
could be conducted by the Council as soon as possible.   
 
The Committee resolved to note the items for future meetings on the Forward 
Plan subject to the inclusion of: 

1. A review of the Council’s approach to dealing with complaints relating 
to bonfires.  

2. A report proposing how the Council will respond to new evidence 
relating to Zane Gbangbola’s death.  The report to be available for an 
extraordinary meeting of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
to be held before 9 November 2021.  

 


